

85965-5

FILED

AUG 23 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 27520-5-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of Kevin Coe A/K/A Frederick Harlan Coe:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEVIN COE,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

MALCOLM ROSS
WSBA No. 22883
JOSHUA L. CHOATE
WSBA No. 30867
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
	A. Procedural History.....	1
	1. SVP Petition and Probable Cause hearings	1
	B. Factual History.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Coe's Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Deciding Not To Propose A Jury Instruction Defining "Personality Disorder" Because Existing Precedent Held The Instruction Was Unnecessary And There Was No Effect On The Trial's Outcome	6
	1. Standard of Review	6
	2. The <i>Pouncy</i> Decision.....	7
	3. Coe Is Precluded From Raising This Issue On Appeal Because He Did Not Request or Propose a Jury Instruction Defining "Personality Disorder"	8
	4. Coe's Counsel Was Not Ineffective Because Existing Precedent Held That An Instruction Defining "Personality Disorder" Was Unnecessary	10
	5. Even if the Performance of Coe's Trial Counsel Fell Below an Objective Standard, Coe was Not Prejudiced by It	13
	B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Dr. Keppel's Signature Analysis Testimony.....	14
	1. Standard of Review	15

2.	"Other Crimes" Evidence	15
3.	Linking "Other Crimes" Evidence By Signature	16
	a. MO signatures.....	16
	b. Ritualistic signatures	17
4.	Dr. Keppel's Signature Analysis	18
	a. Dr. Keppel was a qualified expert witness on signature crimes	18
	b. Ritualistic signature in the rape of Julie Harmia.....	18
	c. Coe's ritualistic signature identified in 17 other unadjudicated rapes.....	21
5.	The Ritualistic Signature Identified by Dr. Keppel Was Admissible.....	21
	a. Dr. Keppel's testimony was helpful to the jury.....	21
	(1) Coe's MO signature cases are distinguishable	22
	(2) Coe's own expert contradicts his "ordinary incidents of rape" argument.....	25
	(3) Coe failed to preserve his challenge to partial signature cases and his arguments go to the weight of evidence	27
	b. Any dissimilarities go to weight, not admissibility....	30
6.	Admission of Signature Evidence Did Not Unfairly Influence the Outcome.....	38
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting HITS Evidence.....	39
	1. HITS and Its Results in This Case	40

2.	The HITS Results Revealed a Unique MO in Rapes That Had Already Been Linked to Coe by a Ritualistic Signature and Other Evidence	43
3.	Coe Did Not Preserve A Hearsay Objection To The HITS Data And Cannot Raise That Issue On Appeal	44
4.	If this Court Considers Coe's Hearsay Argument for the First Time on Appeal, It Should Be Rejected	48
a.	HITS Falls Within the Business Records Exception .	49
b.	The HITS evidence was also admissible as a public record pursuant to RCW 5.44.040	52
5.	Coe fails to provide any reason to conclude the HITS evidence is unreliable	55
6.	Coe's Counsel Was Not Ineffective	58
7.	If Admission of the HITS Evidence Was Error, It Was Harmless.....	60
a.	HITS did not alter Dr. Phenix's opinions.....	60
b.	Substantial evidence other than HITS supported Dr. Phenix's opinions	62
(1)	Mental abnormality: Paraphilia not otherwise specified, nonconsenting females, with sadistic traits.....	62
(a)	Identifications.....	63
(b)	The signature rapes.....	64
(c)	Jaima E. and Diana A. (June 17, 1979)..	65
(d)	Valerie L. (December 16, 1980).....	66
(e)	General evidence of Coe's involvement in rapes	66

1)	Coe's stalking behaviors on the South Hill.....	66
2)	Coe's schedule.....	67
3)	Coe's wounds	68
4)	Coe's changing appearance	69
5)	Blood type evidence.....	71
6)	Coe's car.....	72
7)	Coe's gloves and oven mitts	72
8)	Coe's admission to the rape of Diane F.	74
9)	Coe's arrest ends the rape spree.....	74
10)	Coe's guilty knowledge, attempted cover-up and destruction of evidence	74
(f)	Other acts of nonconsent	75
1)	Rita S. (May 1, 1966).....	75
2)	Diane J. (May 28, 1971).....	76
3)	Colleen D. (March 18, 1977)	76
4)	Robin T. (November 26, 1978).....	76
(g)	Patricia O. (August 15, 1979).....	77
(h)	Other evidence of deviant arousal to nonconsent	77
(2)	Mental abnormality: Paraphilia NOS, Urophilia/Coprophilia	78
(a)	Massage parlor behavior.....	78

(b)	Coe's masturbation tape.....	78
(c)	Symptoms exhibited in the rapes.....	79
(3)	Mental abnormality: Exhibitionism.....	79
(a)	Identifications.....	79
(b)	Mary O. (December 19, 1978).....	79
(c)	Jeanie R. (October 6, 1979).....	79
(d)	Claudia H. (October 29, 1979).....	80
(e)	Ann J. (January 2, 1981).....	80
(f)	John L. (February 28, 1981).....	80
(g)	Julie He. (March 1, 1981).....	80
(h)	Mary G. (March 8, 1981).....	80
(i)	Coe's exposure at the SCC (June 6, 2008).....	81
(j)	Coe's dildo.....	81
(4)	Risk Assessment.....	81
c.	Given the Overwhelming Evidence Supporting Dr. Phenix's Opinions, HITS Could Not Have Altered the Outcome of the Trial.....	82
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting The Testimony Of Victims Of Unadjudicated Crimes.....	82
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Permitting Dr. Phenix To Rely Upon Signature And HITS Evidence.....	84
F.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Permitting Dr. Phenix To Disclose The Bases Of Her Opinions Under ER 703 And 705.....	85

G.	Coe's Proposed New Confrontation Rule Would Lead To Absurd Results And Should Be Rejected.....	92
1.	As a Respondent in a SVP Civil Commitment Proceeding, Coe Has no Due Process Right to Confront Witnesses.....	93
2.	Due Process Does Not Require Confrontation of Any Potential Witness Who was the Source was Satisfied Matthews balancing favors admission of the testimony....	95
3.	Coe's Proposed Rule Would Lead To An Absurd Result..	98
H.	Coe Has Not Established Cumulative Error	99
IV.	CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. Sonmeland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	61
<i>Bierlein v. Byrne</i> , 103 Wn. App. 865, 14 P.3d 823 (2000)	53
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	82
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	97
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	86, 87, 94
<i>Dravo Corp. v. L.W. Moses Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 74, 492 P.2d 1058 (1971)	27, 28, 46
<i>Group Health Coop. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986)	18
<i>In re Detention of Allen</i> , 142 Wn. App. 1, 174 P.3d 103 (2007)	93, 98
<i>In re Detention of Brock</i> , 126 Wn. App. 957, 110 P.3d 791 (2005).....	96
<i>In re Detention of Law</i> , 146 Wn. App. 28, 204 P.3d 230 (2008)	93
<i>In re Detention of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111 (2005)	87, 94
<i>In re Detention of Paschke</i> , 121 Wn. App. 614, 90 P.3d 74 (2004)	16

<i>In re Detention of Pouncy,</i> 144 Wn. App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (2008).....	7
<i>In re Detention of Pouncy,</i> 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010)	passim
<i>In re Detention of Stout,</i> 128 Wn. App. 21, 114 P.3d 658 (2005) (<i>Stout I</i>).....	6, 13
<i>In re Detention of Stout,</i> 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007) (<i>Stout II</i>)	passim
<i>In re Detention of Strand,</i> 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009)	98
<i>In re Detention of Turay,</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999)	16
<i>In re Detention of Twining,</i> 77 Wn. App. 882, 894 P.2d 1331 (1995).....	7, 11
<i>In re Detention of Young,</i> 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993)	passim
<i>In re Disability Proceeding Against Keefe,</i> 159 Wn.2d 822, 154 P.3d 213 (2007)	94
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</i> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	15
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Hegney,</i> 138 Wn. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	91, 92
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Rice,</i> 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086, <i>cert. denied,</i> 506 U.S. 958, 113 S. Ct. 421, 121 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1992)....	12
<i>In re Welfare of Bennett,</i> 24 Wn. App. 398, 600 P.2d 1308 (1979).....	47
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	15

<i>Micro Enhancement International, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	45
<i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> , 154 Wn. App. 735, 229 P.3d 812 (2009).....	58
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004)	15, 18, 84
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985)	84
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	61, 62
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	7, 9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 145 Wn. App. 62, 184 P.3d 1284 (2008).....	87, 94
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	17, 24, 25, 29
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1988)	84
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	92
<i>State v. Eastabrook</i> , 58 Wn. App. 805, 795 P.2d 151, review denied, 115 Wn.2d 1031, 803 P.2d 325 (1990).....	25
<i>State v. Ecklund</i> , 30 Wn. App. 313, 633 P.2d 933 (1981)	87
<i>State v. Fualaau</i> , 155 Wn. App. 347, 228 P.3d 771 (2010).....	passim

<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	29
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)	92
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	27, 46
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 87 Wn. App. 98, 941 P.2d 9 (1997)	51, 54
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 126 Wn. App. 329, 108 P.3d 799 (2005).....	54
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 53 Wn. App. 228, 766 P.2d 499 (1989)	43, 84
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)	28, 46
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 870, 899 P.2d 1302 (1995).....	86, 87
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 74 Wn.2d 141, 443 P.2d 651 (1968)	46
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	7, 58, 59
<i>State v. Monson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 833, 784 P.2d 485 (1989)	52
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)	60
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)	10

<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2010)	6, 10, 13, 14
<i>State v. Pawling</i> , 23 Wn. App. 226, 597 P.2d 1367 (1979).....	10
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 123 Wn. App. 761, 98 P.3d 838 (2004)	85
<i>State v. Poe</i> , 74 Wn.2d 425, 445 P.2d 196 (1968)	46
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	47, 48
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)	99
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)	25
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990)	27
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	100
<i>State v. West</i> , 139 Wn.2d 37, 983 P.2d 617 (1999)	59, 60
<i>State v. Wineberg</i> , 74 Wn.2d 372, 444 P.2d 787 (1968)	87
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	92

<i>State v. Zatkovich</i> , 113 Wn. App. 70, 52 P.3d 36 (2002)	13
<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 609, 762 P.2d 1156 (1988).....	47
<i>Washington Irrigation and Dev. Co. v. Sherman</i> , 106 Wn.2d 685, 724 P.2d 997 (1986)	87

Statutes

RCW 5.45.020	49, 51
RCW 5.44.040	49, 52, 53, 54
RCW 71.09	7
RCW 71.09.025(1)(b)(5).....	3
RCW 71.09.090	96
RCW 71.09.090(2)(b)	96
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	93
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	96

Other Authorities

5B Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Evidence Law And Practice</i> § 703.5 (5th ed. 2007).....	87
John O. Savino & Brent E. Turvey, <i>Rape Investigation Handbook</i> 280 (2004).....	39

Rules

ER 103(a)(1)	27, 46
ER 104(a).....	16
ER 403	45, 88

ER 404(b)	passim
ER 702	15, 18, 29
ER 703	passim
ER 705	passim
ER 803(a)(7)	52
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)	53
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(B)	53, 54
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(C)	53
Fed. R. Evid. 703	94
RAP 2.5(a)	28, 48
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	8

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	12
<i>Bradford Trust Co. of Boston v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968)	91, 92
<i>California v. Orozco</i> , 590 F.2d 789, cert. denied 439 U.S. 1049 (9th Cir. 1979)	51
<i>Dubois v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 722 (E.D. La. 1990)	53
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	29

<i>Horne v. Trickey</i> , 895 F.2d 497 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>In re Air Disaster at Lockerbie Scotland on Dec. 21, 1988</i> , 37 F.3d 804, abrogated in part on other grounds, <i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217, 116 S. Ct. 629, 133 L. Ed. 2d 596 (1996)	53
<i>Jameson v. Coughlin</i> , 22 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 54 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1932).....	91, 92
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S. Ct. 1702, 95 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1987).....	91, 92
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1129, 115 S. Ct. 2004, 131 L. Ed. 2d 1005 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Ardley</i> , 273 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Enterline</i> , 894 F.2d 287 (8th Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>United States v. Greenlee</i> , 517 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1975).....	50
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 785 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 973 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1992).....	50, 52

Other State Cases

<i>Ed Guth Realty, Inc. v. Gingold</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 440, 315 N.E.2d 441, 358 N.Y.S.2d 367 (1974).....	50
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	93, 97
<i>People v. Dunlap</i> , 18 Cal. App. 4th 1468, 23 Cal. Rptr. 2d 204 (1993).....	50
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1428, 99 Cal. App. 1333A, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 627 (2002)	49
<i>People v. Prince</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1179, 156 P.3d 1015, 57 Cal. Rptr. 3d 543 (2007).....	24, 27
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 225, 63 Cal. Rptr. 2d 769 (1997).....	49, 55
<i>State v. Fortin</i> , 318 N.J. Super. 577, 724 A.2d 818 (1999).....	38
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 58 Wn. App. 793, 794 P.2d 1327 (1990).....	64
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 145 Ariz. 212, 700 P.2d 1312 (1984)	24
<i>State v. Tarango</i> , 105 N.M. 592, 734 P.2d 1275 (1987).....	9
